identifies net position (previously nets assets) as the residual of all other elements presented in a statement of financial position.  It also provides guidance on the reporting of
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources.  These changes are reflected in the County’s financial statements presentation.

The County early implemented GASB Statements No. 65, “Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities”.  This objective of this statement is to either (a)properly classify
items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities as deferred outflows of resources or deferred inflows of resources and (b) recognize these items as outflows of
resources (expenses or expenditures) or inflows of resources (revenues).  Bond issue costs which were previously, deferred over the life of the existing debt are now recognized
as a period expense.  The June 30, 2012 balance of the deferred bond issue costs of $3,271,990 for Governmental Activities and $299,669 for Business Type activities  is
included in the Statement of Activities as a prior period adjustment.  Certain other items previously reported as assets and liabilities have been reclassified.

 Total Net Assets as

of June 30, 2012

 Deferred Bond Issue Cost

Expensed

 Adjusted Net Position

as of June 30, 2012

Governmental Activiities 1,348,971,625   (3,271,990)   1,345,699,635

Business-type Activies 222,556,334   (299,669)   222,256,665

   Total 1,571,527,959   (3,571,659)   1,567,956,300

Internal Service Funds 2,219,464   (10,192)   2,209,272

Enterprise Fund - Solid Waste 63,123,210   (154,336)   62,968,874

Enterprise Fund - Stormwater Management 163,726,292   (145,333)   163,580,959

Total Proprietary Funds 229,068,966   (309,861)   228,759,105

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements

(Continued)

46

(3) Compliance and Accountability

Net Assets Deficit - Primary Government - Internal Service Fund – Workers’ Compensation

The Primary Government's Workers’ Compensation Internal Service Fund's net deficit at June 30, 2013 was $87,162,569.  The County’s risk management contributions
increased by $4.1 million during fiscal year 2013.  Expenditures increased by $14.3 million driven by an increase in claims expenses, including an $11.5 million judgment against
the County that was recorded as an expense.  The County will continue to increase premium contributions and reduce certain administrative costs in future fiscal years to